
COUNTY COMMISSION RECORD, VERNON COUNTY

Wednesday, September 3, 2025,                                                                            2nd September Adj.

THE VERNON COUNTY COMMISSION MET, PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 2025, AT 9:00 A.M.  

PRESENT: JOE WILSON, PRESIDING COMMISSIONER; CINDY THOMPSON, NORTHERN COMMISSIONER; JOHN SHORTEN, SOUTHERN COMMISSIONER; 
  

[bookmark: _Hlk207790362]                                      PRESCRIPTION DRUG PROGRAM AGREEMENT
[bookmark: _Hlk207790336]Commissioner Thompson made a motion to approve the Amendment to a Managed Prescription Drug Program Agreement Managed by Script Care, Ltd. For Vernon County, originally signed by Joe Hardin on March 10, 2022, amending the Claims Adjudication Administrative Fee and the TPA Service Fee as of April 1, 2025. Both fees show an overall decrease. Claims Adjudication Administrative Fee: The electronic submission per transaction has decreased from $7.75 to $6.25. The direct reimbursement per transaction has decreased from $8.00 to $7.00. TPA Service Fee: A TPA service fee of $5.00 per accepted transaction to Mutual Medical Plan, Inc. has been amended and decreased to a service fee of $.50 to 40 Health LLC and $2.50 to Preferred Health Plan of the Carolinas. Commissioner Shorten seconded the motion. All voted yes to approve. 

           COUNTY CLERK
Adrienne Lee, County Clerk, visited with the Commissioners about a single audit bid package, a sunshine law request that was received by email on Tuesday, and an alternative space to store election equipment.

         KATY ALLEN LAKE
Further discussion was held on the needs at Katy Allen Lake due to the damage from the April 2nd tornado.       

            TOWNSHIPS
Commissioner Shorten returned a call to Delbert Agee in regard to a bridge on 575 Road in Harrison Township.

                                                           COUNTY BUSINESS
Erik Sommer, County Business Manager, met with the Commissioners to discuss opioid settlement funds and other financial matters.  

                                                         MU EXTENSION CENTER
Mellissia Butler, Nutritionist, called on the Commission to update on the recent changes in her position due to funding cuts affecting the SNAP program. She reported that she will now be offering classes to more adults and fewer children.  

      ROAD AND BRIDGE
Mike Reasoner, Road and Bridge Foreman, reported on the progress of the bridge the crew is replacing in Henry Township, personnel issues, and the next bridge that will be replaced. The Commissioners asked Mike to check on some water leakage at the diner at the Fairgrounds.

       PRIOR MINUTES
The minutes from July 29th were read. Commissioner Thompson made a motion to approve with corrections. Commissioner Shorten seconded. All voted yes to approve.

The minutes from July 30th were read. Commissioner Shorten made a motion to approve.  Commissioner Thompson seconded. All voted yes to approve.

The minutes from August 5th were read. Commissioner Shorten made a motion to approve with corrections. Commissioner Thompson seconded. All voted yes to approve.

The minutes from August 6th were read. Commissioner Thompson made a motion to approve with corrections. Commissioner Shorten seconded. All voted yes to approve.


                  ADJOURN

Ordered that Commission adjourn at 3:13 p.m. until Tuesday, September 9, 2025.

ATTEST: ________________________________ APPROVED:_____________________________ 
                     CLERK OF COMMISSION			                  PRESIDING COMMISSIONER
image1.png





  COUNTY COMMISSION RECORD, VERNON COUNT Y     Wedne s day,  September  3 , 202 5 ,                                                                                         2nd   September   Adj.     THE VERNON COUNTY COMMISSION   M E T, PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT,   WEDNE S DAY ,   SEPTEMBER  3 ,   202 5 ,  AT   9: 00   A . M.        PRESENT :   JOE WILSON, PRESIDING COMMISSIONER;  CINDY THOMPSON, NORTHERN   COMMISSIONER;  JOHN SHORTEN ,   SOUTHERN   COMMISSIONER ;                                                   PRESCRIPTION DRUG PROGRAM AGREEMENT   Commissioner Thompson made a motion to approve the  A mend ment to a M anaged  P rescription  D rug  P rogram  A greement  M anaged by Script   C are,   Ltd. For Vernon County,   originally signed by Joe Hardin on March 10, 2022,  amending the Claims Adjudication  Administrative Fee and the TPA Service Fee as of April 1, 2025. Both fees show an overall  decrease. Claims Adjudication Administrative Fee: The electronic submission per transaction  has decreased from $7.75 to $6.25. The di rect reimbursement per transaction has decrease d  from $8.00 to $7.00. TPA Service Fee:  A TPA service fee of $5.00 per accepted transaction   to  Mutual Medical Plan, Inc.   has  been amended and  decreased to   a service fee of $.50 to  40  Health LLC and $2.50 to Preferred Health Plan of the Carolinas. Commissioner Shorten  seconded the motion. All voted yes to approve.                   COUNTY CLERK   Adrienne Lee, County Clerk, visited with the Commissioners about a single audit bid package, a  sunshine law request that was received by email on Tuesday, and an alternative space to store  election equipment.               KATY ALLEN LAKE   Further discussion was held on the needs at Katy Allen Lake due to the damage from the April  2 nd   tornado.                            TOWNSHIPS   Commissioner Shorten returned a call to Delbert Agee in regard to a bridge on 5 7 5 Road in  Harrison Township.                                                                 COUNTY BUSINESS   Erik Sommer, County Business Manager, met with the Commissioners to discuss opioid  settlement funds and other financ ial   matters .                                                                 MU EXTENSION CENTER   Mellissia Butler, Nutritionist, called on the Commission to update on the recent changes in her  position due to funding cuts affecting the SNAP program. She reported that she will now be  offering classes to more adults and fewer children.              ROAD AND BRIDGE   Mike Reasoner,  Road and Bridge Foreman, reported on the progress of the bridge   the crew is  replacing   in Henry Township, personnel issues,  and the next bridge that will be replaced.   The  Commissioners asked  Mike to check on some water leakage at the  diner   at the Fairgrounds.             PRIOR MINUTES   The minutes from July 29 th   were read. Commissioner Thompson made a motion to approve  with corrections .   Commissioner Shorten seconded. All voted yes to approve.     The minutes from July  30 th   were read. Commissioner Shorten made a motion to approve .    Commissioner Thompson seconded. All voted yes to approve.    

